GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA FOREST & ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 9th June, 2022.

No.FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274: Shri Ganesan P, IFS, Director, Balpakram National Park Division, Baghmara is hereby transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, West & South West Garo Hills (Territorial), Tura vice Shri Rupankar K. Marak, MFS relieved of his additional charge as Divisional Forest Officer, West & South West Garo Hills (Territorial), Tura.

No.FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274-A: Shri Rupankar K. Marak, MFS, Divisional Forest Officer, East & North Garo Hills Social Forestry Division, Williamnagar is hereby transferred and posted as the Divisional Forest Officer, East & West Garo Hills Wildlife Division, Tura vice Shri Arpiyush Ch. Sangma, MFS transferred. He is also allowed to hold additional charge as the Divisional Forest Officer, West Garo Hills Social Forestry Division, Tura vice Smti Rimse K. Sangma, MFS transferred.

No.FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274-B: Shri Arpiyush Ch. Sangma, MFS, East & West Garo Hills Wildlife Division, Tura is hereby transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, GHADC, West Garo Hills, Tura vice Smti Nazia R.D. Marak, MFS transferred.

No.FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274-C: Shri Hambert G. Momin, MFS, Deputy Conservator of Forest (Head Quarter), Shillong is hereby transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, East & North Garo Hills, Social Forestry Division, Williamnagar vice Shri Rupankar K. Marak, MFS transferred.

No.FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274-D: Smti Rimse K. Sangma, MFS, Divisional Forest Officer, West Garo Hills Social Forestry Division, Tura is hereby transferred and posted as Director, Balpakram National Park Division, Baghmara vice Shri Ganesan P, IFS transferred.

No.FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274-E: Smti Nazia R.D. Marak, MFS, Divisional Forest Officer, GHADC, West Garo Hills, Tura is hereby ttransferred and posted as Deputy Conservator of Forest (Wildlife), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Biodiversity & Wildlife) vice Shri Simeon Kharbudnah, MFS transferred.

No.FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274-F: Shri Simeon Kharbudnah, MFS, Deputy Conservator of Forest (Wildlife), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Biodiversity & Wildlife) is hereby transferred and posted in the vacant post of the Divisional Forest Officer, Jaintia Hills Social Forestry Division, Jowai vice Smti Nimanchwa Laloo, MFS relieved of her additional charge.

No.FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274-G: Smti Maureen Jannie Sangma, MFS, Deputy Conservator of Forest (FC Act), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & HoFF, Meghalaya, Shillong is hereby allowed to hold additional charge of the post of Deputy Conservator of Forest (HQ), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & HoFF, Meghalaya, Shillong in addition to her own duty vice Shri Hambert G. Momin, MFS transferred.

No.FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274-H: Shri Jiswordy Dkhar, MFS, Divisional Forest Officer, Forest Resource Survey Division, Shillong is hereby transferred and posted as the Deputy Conservator of Forest (SF&E), O/o the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (SF&E) vice Shri Fifthmile Stone Wann, MFS transferred. He is also allowed to continue to function as the Secretary, Eco Development Society of Meghalaya till further orders.

No.FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274-I: Shri Fifthmile Stone Wann, MFS, Deputy Conservator of Forest (SF&E), O/o the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (SF&E), Shillong is hereby transferred and posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Forest Resource Survey Division, Shillong vice Shri Jiswordy Dkhar, MFS transferred.

Sd/-

(Shri S.M.A. Razi, IRTS) Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Forest & Environment Department.

Memo No. FOR.12/97/Pt.-I/274-J Dated Shillong, the 9th June, 2022.

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. The P.S. to the Minister I/C, Forest & Environment Department for favor of the Hon'ble minister.
- 2. The P.S. to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghlaya for information.
- 3. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & HoFF, Meghalaya, Shillong with reference to letter No.MFE.21/5/Confidential/Vol-II/1366, dtd. 11/05/2022.
- 3. The Accountant General (Accounts/Audit), Meghalaya, Shillong for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 5. The Director, Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for favor of publication in the Meghalaya Gazette.
- 6. Shri Ganesan P, IFS, Director, Balpakram National Park Division, Baghmara.
- Shri Rupankar K. Marak, MFS, Divisional Forest Officer, East & North Garo Hills Social Forestry Division, Williamnagar.
- 8. Shri Arpiyush Ch. Sangma, MFS, East & West Garo Hills Wildlife Division, Tura.
- 9. Shri Hambert G. Momin, MFS, Deputy Conservator of Forest (Head Quarter), Shillong.

- 10.Smti Rimse K. Sangma, MFS, Divisional Forest Officer, West Garo Hills Social Forestry Division, Tura.
- 11.Smti Nazia R.D. Marak, MFS, Divisional Forest Officer, GHADC, West Garo Hills, Tura.
- 12.Shri Simeon Kharbudnah, MFS, Deputy Conservator of Forest (Wildlife), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Biodiversity & Wildlife), Shillong.
- 13.Smti Maureen Jannie Sangma, MFS, Deputy Conservator of Forest (FC Act), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & HoFF, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 14. Shri Jiswordy Dkhar, MFS, Divisional Forest Officer, Forest Resource Survey Division, Shillong.
- 15. Shri Fifthmile Stone Wann, MFS, Deputy Conservator of Forest (SF&E), O/o the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (SF&E), Shillong.

By Order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Forest & Environment Department.